

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 158013

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 336673

v

Ingham County Circuit Court
No. 15-754-FH

XUN WANG,

Defendant-Appellant,

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Brendan Maturen (P66427)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Health Care Fraud Division
P.O. Box 30218
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: (517) 241-6500

Dated: July 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Argument	20
I. Appellant's Application for Leave to Appeal does not establish grounds for review by the Supreme Court of Michigan, pursuant to MCR 7.305(B)(5).	20
A. Standard of Review	20
B. Analysis	21
II. The People’s evidence was sufficient to convict Appellant of Medicaid Fraud-False Claim in Counts I and II.	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Analysis	22
III. The People’s evidence was sufficient to convict Appellant of Health Profession-Unauthorized Practice in Count III.	26
A. Standard of Review	26
B. Analysis	26
IV. The trial court complied with MCR 6.403.....	34
A. Standard of Review	34
B. Analysis	34
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 390 Mich 621; 212 NW2d 918 (1973).....	35
<i>People v Lacalamita</i> , 286 Mich App 467 (2009)	34
<i>People v Legg</i> , 197 Mich App 131 (1992)	34, 38
<i>People v Ramsey</i> , 89 Mich App 468 (1979)	34, 38
 Statutes	
MCL 333.16109	29, 30, 32
MCL 333.16109(2).....	29
MCL 333.16215	29, 32
MCL 333.16215(1).....	31
MCL 333.16294	26, 27
MCL 333.17001	28, 36
MCL 400.602.....	22
MCL 400.602(f)	25, 26
MCL 400.607(1)	22, 26
 Rules	
MCR 2.517(A)(1)	35
MCR 6.403.....	34, 35, 38
MCR 7.303(B)(1)	20
MCR 7.305(B).....	1, 20, 21
MCR 7.305(B)(1)	21

MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)..... 22
